# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Quickpen International, Inc.		02/04/2010	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Trimble Navigation Limited	
Street Address:	935 Stewart Drive	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94085	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2350663	AUTOBID

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

415.576.0200 Phone:

Email: masteiner@townsend.com Correspondent Name: Mark A. Steiner, Esq.

Address Line 1: Townsend and Townsend and Crew LLP Address Line 2: Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025714-004300US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark A. Steiner
Signature:	/Mark A. Steiner/
Date:	03/08/2010

TRADEMARK 900156479 **REEL: 004162 FRAME: 0669** 

Total Attachments: 2 source=2350663#page1.tif source=2350663#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004162 FRAME: 0670

### TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark/Service Mark Assignment ("Assignment"), effective as of the last date of execution below (the "Effective Date"), is entered by and between Quickpen International, Inc., a corporation with a business address of 384 Inverness Parkway, Suite 200, Englewood, Colorado, 80112 ("Assignor"), and Trimble Navigation Limited, a corporation with a business address of 935 Stewart Drive Sunnyvale, California, 94085 ("Assignee").

Whereas, Assignor owns the trademarks and service marks listed below, including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement thereof, and all goodwill associated with the marks, being collectively referred to herein as the "Assigned Trademarks";

Mark	Registration No.
ALLTRAK	3676279
Allfrak	3676276
ALLTRAK (Stylized)	
AUTOBID	2350663
DUCTDESIGNER 3D	3086865
PIPEDESIGNER 3D	3067762
Q (Stylized)	2704380
QuickPen QUICKPEN (Stylized)	2690759
QUICKPEN	1671646

Whereas, Assignee has acquired the entire business or portion thereof to which the Assigned Trademarks pertain as required by 15 U.S.C § 1060; and

Whereas, Assignee wishes to acquire, and Assignor wishes to transfer to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, and both parties are desirous of executing a document suitable for recordation with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Page 1 of 2

62412778 v1

Now Therefore, in consideration of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) paid by Assignee to Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Assigned Trademarks have been used.

In witness whereof, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

**ASSIGNOR** 

Name: James A. Kirkland

Title: Vice President

Date: 2-3-10

**ASSIGNEE** 

Name:

Title: Charlet IP

Date: 2-4-10